customers and based on their diagnosis did not identify material measurement impacts resulting from the adoption of
this standard (see Note 2.a).

In relation to the presentation in the income statement, the Company and its subsidiaries evaluated that certain
expenses, allocated as selling and marketing until December 31, 2017, shall be better presented as a reduction of
revenue, substantially in relation to the amortization expenses of exclusive contracts to operate Ipiranga service
station.

The Company and its subsidiaries adopted retrospectively the impacts of the IFRS 9 and 15.

22

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

Ultrapar Participações S.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Individual and Consolidated Interim Financial Information

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais, unless otherwise stated)

The table below summarizes the effects of the IFRS 9 (CPC 48) and 15 (CPC 47) adoption, reclassifications and
immaterial adjustments:

Assets
As previously
reported

IFRS 9
adoption(1)

IFRS 15
adoption(2)

Reclassification
and adjustments

After adoption
IFRS 9 and

15
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5,002,004 �  �  �  5,002,004
Financial investments and hedging
instruments 1,283,498 �  �  �  1,283,498
Trade receivables and reseller
financing, net 4,337,118 (157,198) �  (32,026) 4,147,894
Inventories, net 3,491,879 �  �  21,698 3,513,577
Recoverable taxes, net 881,584 �  �  �  881,584
Dividends receivable 11,137 �  �  �  11,137
Other receivables 44,025 �  �  �  44,025
Prepaid expenses, net 150,046 �  �  �  150,046
Contractual assets with customers �
exclusive rights, net �  �  456,213 �  456,213

Total current assets 15,201,291 (157,198) 456,213 (10,328) 15,489,978
Non-current assets
Financial investments and hedging
instruments 84,426 �  �  �  84,426
Trade receivables and reseller
financing, net 329,991 �  �  �  329,991
Related parties 490 �  �  �  490
Deferred income and social
contribution taxes 545,611 53,447 12,150 2,853 614,061
Recoverable taxes, net 313,242 �  �  �  313,242
Escrow deposits 822,660 �  �  �  822,660
Indemnity asset � business combination 202,352 �  �  �  202,352
Other receivables 7,918 �  �  7,918
Prepaid expenses, net 346,886 �  �  �  346,886

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 43

Contractual assets with customers �
exclusive rights, net �  �  1,046,147 �  1,046,147

Total long term assets 2,653,576 53,447 1,058,297 2,853 3,768,173
Investments
In joint-ventures 122,061 �  �  122,061
In associates 25,341 �  �  �  25,341
Other 2,792 �  �  2,792
Property, plant, and equipment, net 6,607,788 �  �  26,740 6,634,528
Intangible assets, net 3,727,473 �  (1,538,095) (26,740) 2,162,638

10,485,455 �  (1,538,095) �  8,947,360
Total non-current assets 13,139,031 53,447 (479,798) 2,853 12,715,533

Total assets 28,340,322 (103,751) (23,585) (7,475) 28,205,511

23

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

Ultrapar Participações S.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Individual and Consolidated Interim Financial Information

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais, unless otherwise stated)

Liabilities
As previously
reported

IFRS 9
adoption (1)

IFRS 15
adoption (2)

Reclassification
and adjustments

After adoption
IFRS 9 and

15
Current liabilities
Loans and hedging instruments 1,819,766 �  �  �  1,819,766
Debentures 1,681,199 �  �  �  1,681,199
Finance leases 2,710 �  �  �  2,710
Trade payables 2,155,498 �  �  �  2,155,498
Salaries and related charges 388,118 �  �  �  388,118
Taxes payable 225,829 �  �  (4,300) 221,529
Dividends payable 338,845 �  �  �  338,845
Income and social contribution taxes
payable 86,836 �  �  �  86,836
Post-employment benefits 30,059 �  �  �  30,059
Provision for asset retirement obligation 4,799 �  �  �  4,799
Provision for tax, civil, and labor risks 64,550 �  �  �  64,550
Trade payables � customers and third
parties� indemnification 72,216 �  �  �  72,216
Other payables 125,150 �  �  �  125,150
Deferred revenue 18,413 �  �  �  18,413

Total current liabilities 7,013,988 �  �  (4,300) 7,009,688
Non-current liabilities
Loans and hedging instruments 6,113,545 �  �  �  6,113,545
Debentures 3,927,569 �  �  �  3,927,569
Finance leases 45,805 �  �  �  45,805
Related parties 4,185 �  �  �  4,185
Deferred income and social contribution
taxes 38,524 �  �  �  38,524
Post-employment benefits 207,464 �  �  �  207,464
Provision for asset retirement obligation 59,975 �  �  �  59,975
Provision for tax, civil, and labor risks 861,246 �  �  �  861,246
Deferred revenue 12,896 �  �  �  12,896
Subscription warrants � indemnification 171,459 �  �  �  171,459

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 45

Other payables 162,834 �  �  �  162,834

Total non-current liabilities 11,605,502 �  �  �  11,605,502
Shareholders� equity
Share capital 5,171,752 �  �  �  5,171,752
Equity instrument granted 536 �  �  �  536
Capital reserve 549,778 �  �  �  549,778
Treasury shares (482,260) �  �  �  (482,260)
Revaluation reserve on subsidiaries 4,930 �  �  �  4,930
Profit reserves 3,760,079 (103,468) (23,585) (3,175) 3,629,851
Valuation adjustments 159,643 �  �  159,643
Cumulative translation adjustments 53,061 �  �  53,061
Additional dividends to the minimum
mandatory dividends 163,742 �  �  163,742

Shareholders� equity attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company 9,381,261 (103,468) (23,585) (3,175) 9,251,033
Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries 339,571 (283) �  �  339,288

Total shareholders� equity 9,720,832 (103,751) (23,585) (3,175) 9,590,321

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 28,340,322 (103,751) (23,585) (7,475) 28,205,511

24

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

Ultrapar Participações S.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Individual and Consolidated Interim Financial Information

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais, unless otherwise stated)

As
previously
reported

IFRS 9
adoption(1)

IFRS 15
adoption(2)

Reclassification
and adjustments

After adoption
IFRS 9 and

15
Net revenue from sales and services 18,727,888 �  (129,942) (53,376) 18,544,570
Cost of products and services sold (17,040,851) �  �  53,376 (16,987,475)

Gross profit 1,687,037 �  (129,942) �  1,557,095
Operating income (expenses)
Selling and marketing (703,339) (24,347) 130,536 �  (597,150)
General and administrative (362,578) �  �  �  (362,578)
Gain (loss) on disposal of property,
plant and equipment and intangibles (6,353) �  �  �  (6,353)
Other operating income, net 56,335 �  �  �  56,335

Operating income before financial
income (expenses) and share of
profit of joint ventures and
associates 671,102 (24,347) 594 �  647,349
Financial income 164,361 �  �  �  164,361
Financial expenses (285,536) �  �  �  (285,536)

Financial result, net (121,175) �  �  �  (121,175)
Share of profit of joint ventures and
associates 6,428 �  �  �  6,428

Income before income and social
contribution taxes 556,355 (24,347) 594 �  532,602

Income and social contribution taxes
Current (190,190) �  �  �  (190,190)
Deferred 4,173 8,278 (157) �  12,294

(186,017) 8,278 (157) �  (177,896)
Net income for the period 370,338 (16,069) 437 �  354,706

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 47

Net income for the period attributable
to:
Shareholders of the Company 368,170 (16,069) 461 �  352,562
Non-controlling interests in
subsidiaries 2,168 �  (24) �  2,144
Earnings per share (based on
weighted average number of shares
outstanding) � R$
Basic 0.6796 0.6508
Diluted 0.6747 0.6461

25

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

Ultrapar Participações S.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Individual and Consolidated Interim Financial Information

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais, unless otherwise stated)

As
previously
reported

IFRS 9
adoption(1)

IFRS 15
adoption(2)

Reclassification
and adjustments

After adoption
IFRS 9 and

15
Cash flows from operating activities
Net income for the period 370,338 (16,069) 437 �  354,706
Adjustments to reconcile net income to
cash provided by operating activities
Share of loss (profit) of joint ventures and
associates (6,428) �  �  �  (6,428)
Amortization of contractual assets with
customers � exclusive rights �  �  128,218 �  128,218
Depreciation and amortization 295,581 �  (130,537) �  165,044
PIS and COFINS credits on depreciation 3,233 �  �  �  3,233
Asset retirement obligation (525) �  �  525 �
Interest, monetary, and foreign exchange
rate variations 169,046 �  �  �  169,046
Deferred income and social contribution
taxes (4,173) (8,278) 157 �  (12,294)
(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant
and equipment and intangibles 6,353 �  �  �  6,353
Estimated losses on doubtful accounts �  �  �  15,109 15,109
Provision for losses in inventories �  �  �  2,533 2,533
Provision for post-employment benefits �  �  �  2,703 2,703
Other provisions and adjustments 279 �  �  �  279

833,704 (24,347) (1,725) 20,870 828,502
(Increase) decrease in current assets
Trade receivables and reseller financing (20,512) 24,347 (1,326) (15,109) (12,600)
Inventories 156,047 �  �  (2,533) 153,874
Contractual assets with customers �
exclusive rights �  �  (4,527) �  (4,527)
Other current asset items 255,273 �  �  �  255,273
Increase (decrease) in current liabilities
Insurance and other payables 64,380 �  �  (525) 63,855

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 49

Other current liabilities items (407,685) �  �  �  (407,685)
(Increase) decrease in non-current
assets
Contractual assets with customers �
exclusive rights �  �  5,853 �  5,853
Other non-current asset items (102,285) �  �  �  (102,285)
Increase (decrease) in non-current
liabilities
Post-employment benefits 3,355 �  �  (2,703) 652
Other non-current liabilities items (95,449) �  �  �  (95,449)
Payments of contractual assets with
customers � exclusive rights �  �  (146,038) �  (146,038)
Income and social contribution taxes paid (285,017) �  �  �  (285,017)

Net cash provided by operating
activities 402,171 �  (147,763) �  254,408

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of intangible assets (180,665) �  147,763 �  (32,902)
Other investing activities items 9,815 �  �  �  9,815

Net cash used in investing activities (170,850) �  147,763 �  (23,087)

Net cash used in financing activities (948,159) �  �  �  (948,159)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash
and cash equivalents in foreign
currency 15,356 �  �  �  15,356

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (701,482) �  �  �  (701,482)

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period 4,274,158 �  �  �  4,274,158
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
the period 3,572,676 �  �  �  3,572,676

26

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

Ultrapar Participações S.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Individual and Consolidated Interim Financial Information